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country in which the contents were
grown, or an agency of such govern-
ment. The tag shall bear a certificate
to the effect that the specified contents
of the container were grown, and have
been approved, especially for use as
seed. The tag shall also bear a number
or other symbol identifying the pota-
toes or corn in the container with an
inspection record of the foreign govern-
ment or its agency on the basis of
which the certificate was issued.

[28 FR 14663, Dec. 31, 1963, as amended by
T.D. 89–1, 53 FR 51250, Dec. 21, 1988]

BOLTING CLOTHS

§ 10.58 Bolting cloths; marking.
(a) As a prerequisite to the free entry

of bolting cloth for milling purposes
under subheading 5911.20.20, Har-
monized Tariff Schedule of the United
States, the cloth shall be indelibly
marked from selvage to selvage at in-
tervals of not more then 10.16 centi-
meters with ‘‘bolting cloth expressly
for milling purposes’’ in block letters
7.62 centimeters in height. Bolting
cloths composed of silk imported ex-
pressly for milling purposes shall be
considered only such cloths as are suit-
able for and are used in the act or proc-
ess of grading, screening, bolting, sepa-
rating, classifying, or sifting dry mate-
rials, or dry materials mixed with
water, if the water is merely a carrying
medium.

(b) Bolting cloths not marked in the
manner above indicated at the time of
importation may be so marked by the
importers in public stores under the su-
pervision of customs officers.

[28 FR 14663, Dec. 31, 1963, as amended by
T.D. 87–75, 52 FR 20066, May 29, 1987; T.D. 89–
1, 53 FR 51250, Dec. 21, 1988]

WITHDRAWAL OF SUPPLIES AND
EQUIPMENT FOR VESSELS

§ 10.59 Exemption from customs duties
and internal-revenue tax.

(a) A vessel shall not be considered to
be actually engaged in the foreign
trade, or in trade between the Atlantic
and Pacific ports of the United States,
or between the United States and its
possessions, or between Hawaii and any
other part of the United States or be-
tween Alaska and any other part of the

United States, as the case may be, for
the purpose of withdrawing supplies
free of duty and internal-revenue tax
pursuant to section 309(a), Tariff Act of
1930, as amended, unless it is—

(1) Operating on a regular schedule in
a class of trade which entitles it to the
privilege;

(2) Actually transporting passengers
or merchandise to or from a foreign
port, a port on the opposite coast of
the United States, or between a port in
a possession of the United States and a
port in the United States or in another
of its possessions, or between Hawaii
and any other part of the United States
or between Alaska and any other part
of the United States;

(3) Departing in ballast (without
cargo or passengers) from one port for
another, domestic or foreign, for the
purpose of lading passengers or cargo
at the port of destination for carriage
in a class of trade specified in section
309(a), Tariff Act of 1930, as amended,
for which class of trade the vessel is
suitable and substantially ready for
service with necessary fittings, outfit,
and equipment already installed on its
departure in ballast, and from which it
is not diverted prior to carriage of pas-
sengers or cargo in such trade. A writ-
ten declaration of the owner or agent
of the vessel may be required in con-
nection with the withdrawal, certifying
to the vessel’s suitableness and sub-
stantial readiness with necessary fit-
tings, outfit, and equipment already in-
stalled on its departure in ballast for
service in a class of trade specified in
section 309 and agreeing to notify the
port director if it is laid up or diverted
from such class of trade prior to the
carriage of cargo or passengers in such
trade.

(b) A withdrawal of articles may not
be made under section 309, Tariff Act of
1930, as amended, for use on a trial or
test trip of a vessel preparatory to its
actually engaging in trades.

(c) The classes of articles which may
be withdrawn as provided for by sec-
tion 309, Tariff Act of 1930, as amended,
include the containers in which the ar-
ticles are withdrawn and laden even
though for tariff purposes the con-
tainers are classifiable separately from
their contents, except unusual con-
tainers within the purview of General
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